
1

De Ann Wright

From: Beth Mathews <antiquityconsulting@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 8, 2025 9:50 AM
To: De Ann Wright
Subject: Fwd: Assessment submitted for 2022-07-04974, Normandy Heights, 2007 Shaw Rd, 

Puyallup
Attachments: 2024NormandyHeightsCRA.pdf

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.

 

This is more of a technical notice than a submission, as the local government bears the responsibility of 
formal consultation. 
Let me know if you need anything else. 
 
Cultural resource surveys, and specifically discussions of archaeological site data, are exempt from 
public disclosure under RCW 42.56.300. Please contact DAHP prior to posting cultural resource surveys 
publicly. 
 
Beth Mathews, MA, RPA 
Archaeologist & CEO 
Antiquity Consulting, LLC 
4800 Capitol Blvd SE, Suite A, Tumwater, WA 98501 
We are moving! 
8913 Select Ct SE, Suite 107, Tumwater, WA  
360.819.4998 office M-F 0900am-500pm  
antiquityconsulting@gmail.com 
www.antiquityconsulting.com 
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Beth Mathews <antiquityconsulting@gmail.com> 
Date: Thu, Jul 11, 2024, 2:32 PM 
Subject: Assessment submitted for 2022-07-04974, Normandy Heights, 2007 Shaw Rd, Puyallup 
To: Brandon Reynon <Brandon.Reynon@puyalluptribe-nsn.gov>, Mike Shong 
<mike.shong@puyalluptribe-nsn.gov>, Jennifer M. Keating <jennifer.m.keating@puyalluptribe-nsn.gov>, 
Shaun Dinubilo <sdinubilo@squaxin.us>, Stephanie Trudel <strudel@suquamish.nsn.us>, Steven Moses 
<steve@snoqualmietribe.us>, <laura.murphy@muckleshoot.nsn.us>, Brad Beach 
<beach.brad@nisqually-nsn.gov>, Casey Barney <casey_barney@yakama.com>, Jessica Lally 
<Jessica_Lally@yakama.com> 
Cc: Adam Rorabaugh <adam.rorabaugh@piercecountywa.gov>, Jolivette, Stephanie (DAHP) 
<Stephanie.Jolivette@dahp.wa.gov>, James Kerby <james@rmhomes.com> 
 

I have uploaded the attached report to project 2022-07-04974 in WISAARD. 
 
 
WISAARD: 
2022-07-04974 
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Assessment: 
Cultural Resource Assessment for Normandy Heights, 2007 Shaw Rd, Puyallup, Pierce County, WA 
 
Address: 
2007 Shaw Rd, Puyallup, Pierce County 
T20 R4E Section 35 
Parcel 0420354039 
 
Lead Agency: 
Pierce County 
 
Archaeological Survey Findings: 
Archaeological site 45PI01647, an isolated jasper lanceolate biface hafting element with a snap fracture, 
was observed in shovel probe 26 at 35cmbs in the northwest portion of the project. Delineation of this 
isolated artifact did not result in the observation of additional archaeological resources. Antiquity 
Consulting recommends the artifact be donated to the Puyallup Tribe of Indians. The project should 
comply with an inadvertent discovery plan because there is risk of encountering isolated artifacts in this 
area. 
 
-- 
Cultural resource surveys, and specifically discussions of archaeological site data, are exempt from 
public disclosure under RCW 42.56.300. Please contact DAHP prior to posting cultural resource surveys 
publicly. 
 
Beth Mathews, MA, RPA 
Archaeologist & CEO 
Antiquity Consulting, LLC 
4800 Capitol Blvd SE, Suite A, Tumwater, WA 
360.819.4998 office M-F 0900am-500pm  
360.463.2622 cell 
antiquityconsulting@gmail.com 
www.antiquityconsulting.com 


